16-1026-PR4
October 26, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $821,056.72 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $681,873.74 as listed in the attached October Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (October Change Order Log); Funding source for new
confracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-1026-PR4 .

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board ‘members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
%ajon Kierha Forrest Claypool | |
hief Facilities Officer Chief Executive Officer

Approved as to legal fg{«%vy‘
z"f \‘ :

General Counsel

gy




16-1026-PR4

Ti0T1

paplavid duipuny |eu.slxy

SaAlRIIU] JOLISE( 18130 o) 1toddng
Adayeng vtosi04 {Buonesnpy 104 toddng
saue)|do) yay -

SUOPIPUO]) 10§181x3 Pa)EIOLIaIa(] -
SUDIIBJOIA 2POY) 3114

6

8

L

9

speap |edlueasn A1old g
14

€

asuelduwo) apod 7

L

f1syes -
suoseay
7.950'128 $
‘SIBYDEA] JO tInaL Ay} 03 folad peise) pue paysny
‘pajajdwod aq 03 131104 ‘uone3nIU WOV pue pea| paypadxs spnpoug
Kew 31100 Aemiley YIION T B3 Ut pajjelsut aq {jim sutejunoy Supjurip
8y Alejusuia|g pue y-014d MaN “I8SL 110N a3 18 Paj[eisul aq [Im ;
SULEIUNOY SUDJULIP MBU INOY 2SI IANOS B1f} 1B Pa[[eIsuL aq |[im SUIRIUNoj *
Fupjurp mau anoy adoos siyj jo vied se padeydal aq os[e [jim Buim
WooIssepd ay) SudAsas adeds [MEID aY) Uf UlELW 191Em PIod YL Buim
WwooIsse]d ayj w surepunoy upqurip ayy Supiates saesit (¢) Fuquunyd NI SUOLOVALLNGS
4 ayy eoejdeu 03 5 103fod JOf AouaBiawa iy 10 y0m Jo adods Ay, v/n L10Z  910Z/08/6  910Z/¥2/8 eL9STes $ 0] 006502 AT WA REIUTAN
4 z1nyag e uonejndod uoadid sy Yarm SUIODUOD [RIDULLOLAUS NBIPAUBY 0 S 0z 9107  910Z/08/0T  9T0Z/2/6  00°0007ZZ $ 20{ ozeoize NEHISVd Hd Zysg
‘syea] La1em £q pajoedwil seoefIns pajuied PapPES|-UOU PUB PUE PES]
yjoq jo Jtedas Je3seld pue wonedniw ayy sapnpour adoos Jowaiu] Buppng .
ayj jo sjuawale |ednjons pue sjadeled J00d 8yl I8 SUOIEDIO] STIOIBWINL
ur uopenyut sazem dois o3 sajeded Jood pue Liuosew Aousiswe SN NOLLONYLSNDD
z S1MOS 2YL afoid Dof £ouaBiewa ue BuLimbai ansst fages ajyjestsiyL 0 44 0 910z  9T0Z/0£/0T  910Z/¢/6  00°000'00€ $ s0! 812012¢ ANV UHTAL wogpui
'SpJE||0q 838.10U0) puE quatuade|dal PUB |BAOLIB.L
Bupousy |eriajew aseq ayedaadfe paoedinod D11qe) 8]1X91098 UsroMm )
-uou ‘Kyjioey a1sem paacidde e 1e [esodsip pue uoneARIXa Ylies ‘Hosdoy 09 zc:wuﬂ_zvrmzou
z pue ume| dugs ‘Buiqqnid pue SuLiesd eAouis s 4sniq pue qniys ‘esly gL 0 0 9102  9T0Z/0E/0T 910Z/¥2/8 00°001'€8T $ L ZL6502E 2ABAING zaaen|
“193u87 s34y 8fendue )
urepy ay3 03 Sugp[ing 347 Je [einw Junsixe 81e30(ay ‘siawsaosdun
Suiquunyd pue [es1130a]2 TEIITBYDBIU Yitm ‘AN[IGISSIDOR 10] UOIIBAOUS. [Ty o zo_,mbﬂ_z,&zcv
9 BuIpnoU] UIO0LISAL XISIUN B[QISSIDOE OJUF WO0.1 19]10) FUNSIXS 1IBAUO) v/N 910z  910Z/ST/0T  910Z/7Z/8 00°00L'E9 $ LA £4080Z€ aamiong Aeusyinoy
qAM H \A4
1LYd
1oalodd ¥viaA  NOLLATdWOD aLva ayvmy AOHLAW #
404 SNOSYVAY SHLON ANV Hd0DS Lod[0Ud NOLLDV  "WHIAAV TVISId (ALVJIDLINY agvmy LOVHLINOD LOVHLNOD  LOVHLINOGD HOLIVULNOD

9102 49403120
¢ xtpuaddy

TO0H)IS



16-1026-PR4

*sigalle Ul pleag auj o} papodal Bujeq ale pue parasdde usaq saey sieplo sbueys Buimolio) 8yl

§1'051‘pp$ t1e30l Joafold

61€89°LS SUOIPUOD PaisA0dsi( "|00Y9S JO Ba.E JUSWOSE] Ul S1IGOP 9)9J0U0D J0 [EAOWA JO) [lsIeW PUB Joge| 8pIA0Ld 0} J0joeu0) 9L/LL/80  91/60/80
¥2'295'7$ 1o81yLY - JouIT "S90IASP BAfEA YSN| O1309]8 paunbal [[ejsu] 0} [eHslew pue Joge] 8piroid 0} JOJOENUOD 91/51/80  91/60/80
‘eale
20°606'2€% SUONIPUOD) POIBA0DSI( {1pjoeq Aadold pue sugep pue oS 9{qelnsSUN SAOWSI 0} [eislew pue loqe] aplaold 0} J0joB[U0D 91/S1/80  91/60/80
6L6E80E
Bpoo Uoseay suondioseq 1BpI0 abUE(D) seqddy — 9yeq abueln

%99'l  €2°.81'86.'9¢ €T L87'0LL$ S 00°00L°2¥9°9% Ju| ‘sI0loBNUOD JBJIIAL "HM
L-40¥-1Y2S2-G102 L-40Y ucwuweds GLog

jooyag ucwiwiess A ueyjeuop

00°901°2$ :[ejo . joalold

“jlemepis Aem-jo-1ybu Buiisixa oy} jsujebe pue uonepuno)
aouay Bupsixe yoes jo Jejawilad ay} punose sjuiof uoisuedxe spiacid ‘apis 1s8m 8y} Buole ylemapls
00°901'2% pajoalIqg JeumQ 8151009 pasodold oy} Usamaqg Juswaed 8y} 9AOWAI 0} [BLSJBW PuUR Joge| apiroid 0} JOJoBRIUOD 91/L1/380 91/£0/80

67781 1LE

5p07) UoSeay SUORANSS8Q JBpIO abUEY) sleqddy  @jeq ebueyn

%YZye G6°L8LL0ES 66'186'9.% 14 00°008'7¢Z$ ‘00 uoRdNRsUog Jajpslid
IdN-1S152-9102 1dN 29AeYD 9102

18jua) Jlwapeay [einjjnaginiy zoAey s J Jesa)

o' opL‘o$ flejol 1esfoid

: *SUOo(e20|
0.°€69°L$ HOVY — uoIssiuo 100p meu Je uojjezinssald pue Bulless Jadoid Bujjjelsul Jo feusiew pue loge| apirold 03 Jojoequo) 91/6Z/80 91/¥2/80
0L 9%v'v$ ) 1senbay jooyog "a|ngisaA 8y} Ut juted pesy Jo Jusiusieqe oj [eLS}eUl pue Joge| 8piacid 0} Jojoenuod 91/92/80 91/¥2/80
29824 1€
9p07)) UoSESY SUORdNOsa (] JopiQ ebuey) s7eq ddy 3eq 9bueq)
%L0¢  6£'G8C18L'L$ 6E'S8Y'VES A 00°008'9%L°1$ ‘00 Uopdnysuo) I9pslid
HI6-L€£052-910Z ¥1d Buissnid 9102
Buissnid isuig
Jagqwnp Od joenuo)  Junouly sJaplQ sliapiQ Jnowy
Jaquing 3dy pieog ajoeiQ jov, joeijuecd afiueyn abueysn joenuon Jaquinp jaafold Jopuap jooyag

{ejol  pesiAsy |lejol 10 taquinN leuwiBo

90T J3AJ0 IONVHI

0 [ 93¢ , 910Z/1€/80 93 9102/10/30 weIgor] juswaAoiduwy [ende
8301 d woJj abuel sa|a£o |eacidde Joplo abueys asay | °01d 3 [ [EVCE)

91/81/01 : S[00Y3§ dHqng 03edry)

9107 1990390 S0




16-1026-PR4

*siealie Ul preog ay1 o) papodal Bujag ae pue paroidde ussq eaey s1spio abueya Buimoljoy syl

00°09¢ 24~ ‘lejo 1oalold

00°09€'2$- ‘ Hpald aduemajly "xoq Wiefe a1y o AND 2L o} pajejal Jipalo e apiaoid o] Jojoequo) 9L/11/80 91/60/80
102080¢

3p07) uosesy SUoRdiINsaq Jepio abueyn aeq ddy 378 8buBy)

%€6c-  00°008°GCL$ 00°008'¢$- 4 00009°621$ Lol Aempeosg
Sv4-180L€-9L0Z SV 9jeD 9102

Awspesy Ajunwiwiod sjeg 4 usydsig

JsquinN Od joenuoy junowy sJaplo sJaplo junowy
Jequiny 3dy pieog ETETIT) jo9, joenuon abueyy abueyg Joelu0D Jaquinp jaalold Jopusp |ooyag
Jejol  pasiaey lejoL 10 JaquinnN rewBrio

90T ¥30H0 FIONVHI

8jo¢ vn&h : 9102/1£/80 ©3 9102/10/80
woly abuel sa|249 [eaoldde Jepio abueyd asay ]
91/81/01 -

urergord judwoaorduy [ende)
s[o0yoS JMqngd 03ed1y)

9T0T 1940320 S0



16-1026-PR4

‘sieae uf pleog 8y} 0} payodas Buaq a1e pue percidde useq saey s1epio abueyo Buimolo) syl

81'660'89¢% 12101, J09f04d

£C'Shr'es SUOIIPUOD PBIBA0ISI - "gjodno ool Bupsixe Buueds. Joj jeuslew pue loge| eplaoid 01 10joenuo) 91/51/90 91/680/80

12'520°21L$ SUOI)IPUOD PaIBA0IsI( *$)0.10 Yo1lq pue Aluosew uo tedsl Joj [eUsjew pue logqe| apiaold 0} Jojoenu0) 91L/51/30 91/10/80
‘suoseal AJ9Jes 10 oM Uoljelolsal apedey

or'ere'6L$ SUOlIpUC) PaIBA0ISI] }ses uo pwog Ag Buipislys aul| [BoL)98[e [BUCHIPPE 10§ [EHSIEW PUE Joge| pIAcid 0} J0j0B U0 9L/v0/80 91/6¢/L0
abpa dup Buyseyy
[E1oW apiacid pue ‘weisAs Bulool [elewl pusixs ‘Buiuado 1ybiAys ueds o} Buiwiel) poom epiaoid

21°080'21% SUOJ}|pUOD PaI8AoIsi(] ‘ulelp Jood |eas pue Gino pue JyBIAYs Bulsixe sAowal 0} [elsjEW pue Joge| apIAcId 0 0joBHU0) 91/£0/80 91/20/80
‘Wwa}sAs 921UJ09 JUsE(pe Yojew o} 891ulod pue Buidos Jaddos spircid pue ‘suoieoo] 10919s je

29'886°cL$ SuoHIPUOD PeIeA0dsIq  eueiquisw Buysely uawinygq payipow soe|das pue aACWSI 0 [eusjew pue Joge] epiacid 0} JojoeiuoD 91/51/20 91/Z1/80
‘paysijowsp

65'9zlees SuoiIpUOY PaILA0ISIg aq 0} s)UBIAYS Je paIen0dsip ainonys a|i} Aefo (BUCIIPPE SAOWSI 0] 3JOM S{eLisjey pue sult 9L/0L/80 91/%0/80

9,°90v'¢S$- SUOHIPUOD PaIsA0dsIa "Speay mopuim payole Je psanbal uofje|[elsul [Bul |88}s ou 104 Ipalo apiaold oy Jojoeluo) 91/€0/80 91/20/80

29'669'7% suoljipuod palaAodsi|g “sButuado JyBIAys 109j0s je Bupjoolq |Buohippe Buljelsul Jo} [BLS}ew pue Joge] 9PiAoid 0} Jojoenuo 91/51/80 91/60/80

05'296'G$- SUOJ}PUOD PBIBA0ISI( ‘wvysAs Buijool Juang o} enp Bupjooq jjem jedeled Buljejsur Jou Joj Ipsio apiaoid 0] J0j0BHU0D 91/51/20 91/60/80
‘Bunyby| Jousxa

26°699% suolpuo) paiarodsiq  Jedold loy aojuioo apedey je ainxy Buyybl] papus)xe [[eisul 0] jelis)ew pue Joge] apiaold 0} JojorjU0D 91/£2/80 91/20/80
*suolje0] 1988s Je Buiuely 1ybiAys Jledss 1o mau spirold luonegnsul pue Buposp [ezew

Le'orL'aL$ suolipuo) palanrodsig apiaoid pue spyBiAYs pajelousisp Bugsixe om) sijowap o} [eiajew pue Joqej eplAold 0} J0joBIjI0Y 91/¥0/80 91/5¢2/10

8€L€60¢E
3p07) UosSesy suopduosaq J8pip abuey) 3jeq ddy 31e(q abuBy)
%8S L LLVZOCLLLLS LLY8Y'TLLS (x4 _ 00 0¥S'0¥6'01$ Auedwog uoponysuo) uosipely
MON-L92ZLE-9102 HOW obala ag 9102
Awspesy Apunwiwon ofs|qg 9Qg 9sor
laqwinN Od jsenuos - junowy EXET 1) s18pIQ unowy
Jsquinp 3dy pieog ajoeIQ jovy, jselU0) abueyn afueysn jor1u0D Jaqunp j23foid 10pUap jooussg
|ejol  pas|asy jejo) 40 JaquinN fewibLO

g 16 ¢ 9gey
91/81/01

D01 43AJ0 IDONVHI

9102/1€/80 0} 9102/10/80
woJy} abuel sajdAo [eacidde Jspio abueys asay |

9107 13q0390

weidord juswasoidwy rende)

s[ooyd< d1qn

d odedny)

SdD



16-1026-PR4

‘siealle ul pleog sy 0} payodal Bujeq aie pue pecidde usaq aaey s1apio sbueys Buimoi|o) 3y

£1°£67'Z$ ‘1ejoL osfoid

1B ABMadel mau yBnaly) 901A1as BULIM JO Uofieooal aU} 1o) [eLiajewl pue 1oge| aplaoid 0 10joeiuc)

“SWwIooJsse|o Jo9[9s

€L'e6h'cS suoiipuo) palsaoasiq 91/80/80 91/82/.0
16691 1€
Bpo uoseay suonduoseq JopiQ ebuey)d ayeq ddy 3req abueyd
%.9'G  6£°G85'0VES 6£'582'81L$ S 00°00£c2E$ $8J8l100SSY @ 9|qeliey
AYO-LE09P-9L02 UV Uaspunuy 9i.og

jooyoasg YyBIH uaspunwy pjeoy

Jaquiny Od joenUon  Junowy sl1aplQ slspiO JUnowy
Jaquiny 1dy pleog ajoeiQ j09Y, joe]U0D abueysn aBuey 1oENnUO0YD Jaquinp josfolg lopusp [ooysg

' |ejol  pasiAsy |ejol 10 Jaqunn Jeu[BuQ

g Jo p 238y
91/81/01

901 J43aH0 IONVHO

9102/1£/80 93 910¢/10/80
wo.y abues s9|94o jeaoidde tapio abueys asay |

910¢ 1390390

we1do1d juowaAorduy rende))
sfooyas dfqngd 05ed1y)

SdD




16-1026-PR4

00°9¢€'9$
00°0L6'G$
00'€.8'¢$
00'%29'95$
00°€92°8%
00'%22'91$
00'26.%
00°€9L'L$

00'¥99'6$

00°6£2'22%

00'¥82'62%
gdd-G2S0-L1

SUOHIPUOY) Palanoasiq

SUONIPUOD PoIsAGISI(

suonIpUO) palsrossi|

SuoHIpUOD Poaiar0dsiq

goueldwoy 8poy’.

payoallq JBumo

SUOIIPUOD PaJanoasig

SUOHIPUOD PaIaA0dsI(

SuONjIPUO) PalaAodsiq

SUOHIPUOD PaJaA0IsI(

SUOIPUOY) PaIaAcasI(

1 90090¢ / 8€6¢00€ / 5191982

3po7) Uoseay

‘Bujuado Aluosew Bupsixs je
Bunwey Buigni WNUILN|e pue S100p MaU [{8]SUl PUE Us|uIn) 0} [eL]ew pue Jogqe| eplacid o} 10j0ejU0D

“SUO(]200] 109]8S JB SMOpUIM aWel) Wnujwnje mau aplrold pue ‘sawiely
POIEIo0SSE pUR SMOPUIM WOSUEBL] PBJEIOLISIOP 8Y} SAOWS O] [BLSjeW pue 10qe| dpiaoid 0} 10j0e1U0D

aul| o088 Juswdinbe

afejs Bupsixe sl Joy Usyeq [euoyippe ue A|ddns o) [euajew pue Joge; opiAc.d 0} J0JoRjU0D
*SW00.SSe|0 J99]9s Je 9doas Buuooy) ey 81ejdwod 0} palnbel

se ‘sjelielew Buiuyeuod sojsaqse jo asodsip pue sAoWal 0] [2USeW pue Joge| aplroid 0} 10joenuod

.cozm\wsom Jedwep ay) ssedAq o}
WeSAS Wiiepy 841 84} 0Jul Paf} YOIMS [ENUEL MaU & {[eIsul 0] [elajew pue Joge| eplaoLd o} Jojoenuo)

*599URIIUS (0098 8} Je sjuauodwiod
pajeloosse pue sysod ‘sBuljies Bugsixe ayy juled pue swiid ‘deid ‘adelas o} Joge] spiroid 0} 10JoEJUGD

*eG| W00 U} Joop Joua)xa
Bunsixe aU 18 Yolew o} seysiuly Jousiul yojed ‘9AoWal 0} [2l9)ew pue 10ge| 8pIAoLd 0} JOJOBIOD

"spyfy jojid pajunow
JSA03 OM] pUE ‘UB} 1SNBYXS MBU 10} J8)JE}S J0JOLL MBU {[e]1sul 0} |elsiew pue Joge| apircld 0} J0joBNUOD

‘Alesseosu se adid mau jejsu pue ‘adid jo uolpuo9 AJlISA
‘goeds ad|d paysiupun ui edid esodxa pue ajeABOXs puey O] [BUSBW pue loge| apiaoid 0} J0JOEUOD

“uey
ysneyxs Joy spoddns |ss1s meu epiroid pue ‘Buposp ejawl pue poddns |99)s mau apiaosd ‘pg| Wool
Ul qno pue ‘wily Buipnioul 1yBIAS 3see Bulsixe sy} aAoWal 0} [BlajeWw pue Joge| apiaoid o} J0j0BIU0D

‘Bujze|b pajeuiwe|
Jue)sisal 19edwl yim SMopum wosuel je sse|b [je aoejdal o [elajew pue Jode| apiaoid 0} J0J0BHUOD

SUOndNoSaq J8pIQ ebueyn

91/51/80
91/61/80
91/£0/80
91/10/80
91/10/80
91/21/80
91/10/80
91/70/80

9L/v0/80

94/10/80

91/€0/80

Jpeq ddy

91/L1/80

9L/11/80

91/22/10

91/02/L0

9L/ELIL0

91/51/80

91/121.0

91/€0/80

91/20/80

91/0¢/L0

91/22/10

378( 8BUE(D)

%.8C 6¥'682'70L'2SS 6°606'6€6'L$ 1oL 00'0e€'¥91'05$ ‘o] ‘uofjanysuo) aue JelAL
YOW-1229P-5L02 ¥IW Yol sueT gLog
jooyos yBiH jesiuyssy sue 9 Maqly
J8qwnpN Od joenuoy  junouwly sl1apiQ s1apl0 junowy
Jequinp 3dy pieog ajoeiQ j09, Joenuag abueyn abueyy joenuog Jaquinp josfold lopuap jooysg
|ejol  pesiAeY lejol 10 JaquinN |eutbuo

w.«o g Jded
91/81/01

9071 43030 FONVHI

9102/1£/80 03 9102/10/80
woJyy afuel 31240 [eAacsdde Japio abueyo asay |

9107 1290390

weidord juswasoxduy [epde)

sjooyos anqng 03ed1y)

Sd)



16-1026-PR4

‘sigalle U pleog sy} o} peyodal Buieq ale pue perordde usaq oey siopio sBueyo Buimoljo} L

£2'928'p$ ‘e10l 108foid

‘Bujuado Joop sy} saoqe sjaued [elaw oy Joj juled mau spiroid .
£2°929't% SUONIPUOY) PaIsAcasl]  'Wesq [99)s Bupsixe o} pepjom og 0} aje(d [931s [BUOIPPE 0} [ELSleW pue loge| apiaoid 0} 10j0e.ju0D 91/#0/90 91/92/10

29t002¢€ / 991 +80¢€

P07 Uoseay suondIoseq BP0 abuey) 3jeq ddy  8jeq ebueyy

%80°0- P¥'80£°'90V'€$ 96°1692$- 8l 00°000'601'€$ Auedwiod 2 WBIM
UV D-120£5-910Z ¥vD Jleqund 9102

Awspeosy 1991e) [BUOEIOA Jequng

00°2rE'502$ (iejol 399foid

} ‘welsAs Jool Buyjoordiayem
paljdde pinby jeisur pue “eoepuns 308p swud pue [aAs)] ‘Sxyoeld pue siiof e Axods spinosd
00°S¥6°'LLS SUOIIPUDD pPalaAoosI( pue puub 'sBuidoa je skqap pue juejess Bulsixa aAowWSl 0} [eLaJEW pue 1oqe| 8plAcid 0} 10joenuod 91/11/90 a1/£0/80

"SUI00JSSEID 10898

00°216'9% suolIpUoy palanodsyq Ut ssyse|ds yoeq pue sd0) J8junco asoo] Buiisixs sy} yoejle-al [eusleW pue Jogey aplrold o} Jojoedjuoy a91./80/80 g1/£0/80
‘uleuno aliy
Jeuonouny e epiao.d pue ‘sjresspinb syl usamiaq quind jeaes pue Buey o} ufglINd pue 10qJe Sy} 193u8d :
00'822'G1$ : SUOHIPUOD PaleAooslq  ‘elempley pue spol ‘s|ielepinb pefewep pue uiom aoe|dal 0 [elsjewWw pue Joge| apiacid 0] Jojoeiuo) 9L/8L/80 91/21/80
“sjuiod
00 vLE'6% SUOHIPUOY) PAISAQDS|]  SSBDOE JOOJ PUEB SICOP JOWSIXS e S}0RjU0D J00p UoIsjap uoisnijul jejsu-84 pue saouisl o} Jojoeljuo) 91/¥0/80 g1/£0/80
JaqUWnN Od 1oBIjUO)  Junowy slaplQ slapiQ junowy
Jaquinp 1dy paeog ajoriQ jo09, joenucy afueyn abueyn joB1U0D Jaquinp 3oafold lopusp jooyag

|ejol  pesiAay lejol 10 Jaquiny 1euiblo

i 9071 430qJ0 IONVHI
8409 9984 _ wiol abuel wwwoﬂwm%mowm%m_‘w%hu\wm_._mr_o asayl ﬂdm.ﬁwohm aﬁoﬁﬁo\wo.ﬂmgﬂ Eﬁm&@
91/81/01 S[0oy§ JM[qug 03edNy)

| 9107 13¢0190 S0




16-1026-PR4

‘sieele Ul preog oy 0} papadal Buieq ale pue panoldde ussq saey siapio afiueya Buimolo) sy,

92'116'cpes$ e10) 198lod

‘uonisugl) Joo)j Jeydepe apiaold
pue ‘swWool 198[8s Ul $8||116 100} Busixe aoe|dal pUE SACWISI ‘SISA0D |[BJSUl@] PUE ‘UOIII9s pajeAse
YoBs Ul JUSA Jle [enuew e ppe ‘SWooi j99jas U Bulioo)) pajensie mau jo doj uo Buiafen pezijedol pue

17 11LE61L8 HOv —uoissiuQ  (¥.1d) uoljelpel agny pauul Buiisixa |[eisui-e. pue sAOWal 0} [eusjew pue oge] apiaoid 0} JOJoeIUOD 91/¥0/80 91/82/L0
")J0M Jo adoos pesy Jeays 8y} Jo ss899e Joj Buidid pue

£9'299'22% MOV — UoISSILO  “)INpuoD “pomponp Buiisixe Jedal pue 9oejds PUe SACWS) 0} [elisjew pue Joge| 9piac.d 0} J0joequ0) 91/92/30 91/£2/80
“Sjuis puey [euonippe Lo} uojessdo Jadoud oy Alessedeu suonosuuod (e epirold

pue ‘yuis yim a)qey daid pue yuis Juswpedwod aaiyy Jo) plenf yse(ds [991s ssa|uiels aplaold ‘sejzzou ’

50'919'6% uoyoaln 10edsu] ) pue yue} abelo)s yooud-yes] uoissasddns el mau B |[B)sul 0} [eHS}EW pue 10ge| 8piacid 0} J0JOBHU0D 91/80/30 91/¥0/80
*S19300]

1€'€er'86% Q- UolssiWO  ystuy-Alojoey Bupsixe pue meu 104 Bunjuied ojeisoljo8[e PpE 0} [eLsjew pue 10ge| apiroid 0] 10)08AU0D 91/91/80 9L/ 1120
*SUOIIB00] 108]9S JB Siojenjoe

[N TANAS BYQ  UoleIpel PIROGASE(] [ESDUO0D 0 JOA0D {ejoW 188ys aplAcid 0] [eUsIeW pue 10qe| 8piAcid O} J0JoBLUCD 91/+0/80 91/62/10
usyopy Ul sjpued
pue siswlosuel) ‘Buim Inpuod eoejds) pue aaowsl pue uayany ul Buidid pejeroosse pue dwnd

6£°020'¥SL$ HOV — UoISsiWQ Buenon-81 Mau [felsul ‘00| 0zzeus) pebewep lledal 0 [eusiew pue 1oge| spirotd 0} 10j0BJU0D 91/£2/30 91/62/.0

*sjusiualinbes neaing uopuaaald alig obealyo jo Al Jed wesAs uoloslap pue wiefe '

8y’ GZr'0LS abueyn spoD JWIsd  9J1 9SIASI PUE ‘SUONEO0] J08jes W) suolje]s |Ind 81e20fel o} [2Uejew pue J0ge| apiAoid 0} J0j0eII0) 9L/70/80 91/82/10
‘sanjen Bnd Bupies| pue ‘Joje(nfss Bune[npow pue aAjea seb ‘pesyiamod

29 LPT LLS SUOIPUOD) PaISA0ISIA  BA[BA UslsuBdXa |EWISY) ‘SUB) JoSUSpUOD pajie) om} @de|dal 0 [eHajew pue Joge| apirold 0} 1010enU00 91/£2/30 91/21/80
‘UMOP-INYs pFWo)

08°060'91$ pajoal( JBumQ Burinp Jamod Azelsoduiay 1oy [ejual Jojelsush aplaoid o} jeusjew pue Joge| apiaoid o} JojoenuoD 91/92/80 91/82/.0

9468.0¢
3p0D) UOSESY s1eq ddy 31eq obuey)
%Sv'0lL  €6'6€1L°502°CLS €6'6€1'G5L'L$ 8¢ 00°000'0S0°L 1 $ Auedwog 3 BIM
dS0-12099-9L0Z dSO NaAd 9102
looyos ybiH BoAq
laguwinp Od joeIlUOD junowy sisplO slaplo junouwy
Jaquiny 3dy pieog sjoeiQ 109  joeNju0D abueyg abueyn joB13U0) 1aquiny jo8fold lopuap {ooyog

g10 [ 98¢
91/ST/0T

jejol  pasiasy jejoL

Jo JjequinN jeulbLIQ

9071 43ad0 FONVHI

9102/L£/80 0} 9102/10/80
woly abues sajoho [eaoidde 1apio shueyd asay i

9107 190390

weIgord juduasorduy E@%U
s[ooyas§ JN[qng 08ed1y)

SdD



16-1026-PR4

‘s1eaLlE Ul pleog 8y} 0} pauodas Buiag a1e pue pervidde usaq saey siaplo sbueys Buimoiio) oyl

1'€18°189% Poliad sy} 10§ s1apiQ abuey) |ejo)

LL'701'2L$ ‘jejol yoalold

[EMBPIS 8Y) Jepun 8A88|S DA PUE 99Us) PlSYino

09'ShL'ed pejaslIq Joumo U} O Yiiou EaJe By 0} BUIP|ING B} WO JINPUOS [[BJSUl Of {elisjewl pue Joqe| apiaid o} J0joBue) 9L/EZ/I80  9L/vZ/90
"|ooyIs 31 JO SpIS YINos ay) uo saumyxis Wb
wam@_mmw meDUQN_ |ooyog pajunout flem mr:uw_xm om] e w&Em_ pue jsejjeq Mmal {|eisul 0} |eleiell pue loqge| m_u_>o.~a 0} lojoeqjuod 91/¥2/80 91/82/.0
988000€
R B3p07) U0sSEay sUonduaseq J8plQ abueyy) Sieq ddy 31E(] abue(o
%0ET  L9789'G8L$ 19v89°21% 9 00°000'89.$ uoloN.suoY Jeuelg

9)d-0200.-910Z OMd uoifed 9L0Z
gH Aiojeiedaid aBsjjos uoifed I19jep

laquinN Od joepUO)  Junouwy slapiQ s1apl0 junowy
Jaquiny jdy pieog aloelQ joy, joeljuog abueyn abueyy joenuog Jaquinp joafoid 10puap Jooyag
|ejol  pasiAay |ejoL 10 Jaquinp |eutBLO

‘ : 9071 43aY0 FONVHI
830 § 9sed _, wo.j abuel Mw_ﬂw\ﬁm_\mm\m_owmaw_..mmuhu\wm:mso asay ] twergoxq juawaAoiduwy [erde)
9L/81/01 s[00Yd§ dAIqnd 03wdY)

9107 1990190 S0



